From: Deborah.Rokinsen@rbke.gov.uk

Sent: 15 July 2013 09:35

To: slou@kctmo.crg.uk

Ce: Cllr.Blakeman@rbkc.gov.uk

Subject: RE: scheduling a meeting with Councillor Blakeman
Dear Sally

Thank you for your email. | have copied this to Clir Blakeman for reply as | do not have access to her
diary.

Kind regards

Deborah Robinson
Councillors' Secretary

Te!: I

Think before you print! Do you really need to print this email?

From: Sally Semi-Lou [mailto:slou@kctmo.org.uk]
Sent: 15 July 2013 09:26

To: Robinson, Deborah: CP-Gov

Subject: scheduling a meeting with Councillor Blakeman

Good morning Deborah,

| am emailing you following the request from Peter Maddison TMO Director of Asset and
Regeneration Department to arrange a meeting with Councillor Blakeman to discuss the matter
regarding Grenfell Tower and agree how best they can work together regarding this .

| have been informed by the RBKC Switch Board that you were able to deal with Councillor
Blakeman’'s affairs and that you were able to confirm her availabilities.

The dates | can propose for the meeting are as followed : Friday 19th July (AM/ until 2 pm ),
Thursday 25th (after 3pm) and Friday 26th after 1pm .

Could you please confirm whether one of the dates , time and venue are convenient . If none of
the dates are convenient for the Councillor please provide me with alternative dates .

Please note that | have forwarded to you the email that | sent to the councillor regarding this
matter and the email conversation between Councillor Blakeman and Peter Maddison .

Many thanks
Kind regards

Sally Semi-Lou
Administrative Assistant
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w: www. ketmo.org.uk
a: 292 A kensal road W10 5BE

From: Sally Semi-Lou

Sent: 11 July 2013 16:32

To: 'Clir.Blakeman@rbkc.gov.uk'

Subject: RE: Urgent Grenfell Tower - Response to Press Article

(Good afternoon Councillor Blakeman,

| am emailing you following the request from Peter to set up a meeting with you to discuss the
matter regarding Grenfell Tower and agree how best to work together regarding this .

| can confirm that Peter’s availabilities are as followed : Friday 19" July (AM/ until 2 pm ) ,
Thursday 25™ (after 3pm) and Friday 26" after 1pm .

Please note that the meeting will take place at the Network Hub 292 A Kensal Road in Peter’s
Office .

Could you please confirm whether one of the dates , time and venue are convenient for you . If
none of the dates are convenient for you please provide me with your availabilities .

Many Thanks

Kind regards

Sally Semi-Lou
Administrative Assistant

w: www. ketmo.org.uk
a: 292 A kensal road W10 5BE

From: Clir.Blakeman@rbkc.qgov.uk [mailto:Clir.Blakeman@rbke.gov.uk]
Sent: 11 July 2013 13:36

To: Peter Maddison

Cc: Poonam Thapa; Sally Semi-Lou; Alasdair Manson

Subject: RE: Urgent Grenfell Tower - Response to Press Article
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Many thanks - that is fine. If questions arise from Saturday I will get back to you.

JB

From: Peter Maddison [pmaddison@kctmo.org.uk]

Sent: 11 July 2013 13:33

To: ClIr, Blakeman, Judith

Cc: Poonam Thapa; Sally Semi-Lou; Manson, Alasdair: RBKCTMO Ltd
Subject: FW: Urgent Grenfell Tower - Response to Press Article

Dear Councillor Blakeman
Attached is a briefing note that gives an update on the current position.
The incoming mains has now been renewed.

Nao further surges have been identified. We hope that the problem is solved.

All compensation claims have been referred to our insurers and we are pushing for a timescale on the claim.

We are currently preparing to write to all residents who have claimed compensation to give an update on the

process and likely timescales.

Please let me know if you need any further information, or specific questions.

| have asked Sally Semi-Lou to set a date for you and | to meet and agree how best to work together on Grenfell

issues looking farward. | hope this is helpful.
Yours sincerely

Peter

Peter Maddison
Director of Assets and Regeneration

)
&
TR TMO

a:. The Network Hub, 292a Kensal Road, London, W10 5BE

ﬁ Before printing, please think about the environment

From: Poonam Thapa

Sent: 11 July 2013 13:20

To: Peter Maddison

Cc: Yvonne Birch

Subject: FW: Urgent Grenfall Tower - Response 1o Press Article
Importance: High

Hi Peter

Please see the email below.
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Kind regards,

Poonam Thapa
Interim Assistant Communications Manager

"{»ZILI*?II:!E'IQSL"I T M D
t:

w: www. kctmo.org.uk
2923 Kensal Road, London W10 S5BE

5{‘] Before printing, please think about the environment

From: J BLAKEMAN [mailto: /.
Sent: 11 July 2013 09:16

To: Poonam Thapa

Subject: Re: Urgent Grenfall Tower - Response to Press Article

Dear Mr. Maddison

Representatives of the Grentell Tower leaseholders are coming to see me at my councillors' surgery this
coming Saturday and I would be grateful if you can let me have any updates that are available, particularly
when residents can expect to have their damaged electrical appliances replaced.

Many thanks.

Cllr. Judith Blakeman

From: Poonam Thapa <pthapa@kctmo.org.uk>

To: 'Camilla Horrox' <camilla.horrox@trinitymirror.com:

Cc: "Emmahestletine@trinitysouth.co.uk™ <Emmahestletine@trinitysouth.co.uk>; "Clir.Feilding-mellen@rbkc.com™
<CliIr.Feilding-mellen@rbkc.com:>; "laura.johnson@rbkc.gov.uk™ <laura.johnson@rbkc.qov.uk>;
"clir.blakeman@rbkc.gov.uk™ <clir.blakeman@rbkc.gov.uk>; Sacha Jevans <sjevans@kctmo.org.uk=; Peter
Maddison <pmaddison@kcetmo.org.uk>

Sent: Wednesday, 10 July 2013, 17:16

Subject: Urgent Grenfell Tower - Response to Press Article

Dear Editor,

Please find attached our response to your article ‘Grenfell Tower residents at breaking point after
power surges blow household appliances’ published on 4 July, which gives an inaccurate account
of recent events at Grenfell Tower.

| would also like to point out that the photo which was used with the article is not accurate either,
the protesters shown in the picture are protesting over another issue and not about the power
surges.

| would be grateful if you could please use the information provided in this letter and publish the
accurate information.

Kind regards,

Peter Maddison

MET00040887/4
METOULuavoos _uvua



Director of Assets and Regeneration

t:

m:

a: The Network Hub, 292a Kensal Road, London, W10 5BE

ﬁ Before printing, please think about the environment
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